rm PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
MB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  RECORDATION FOR		
TRADEMARKS ONLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?   No	
Montreal Trust Company of Canada  Individual(s)  Association	Name: <u>Bowater Canadian Forest</u> Internal Products Inc. Address: <u>Suite 2820</u>	
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State  Trust Company	Street Address: 1000 de la Gauchetière City: Montreal State: Ouebec	
Citizenship (see guidelines) Canadian  Execution Date(s) August 13, 2003	Country: Canada Zip: H3B 4W5	
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:	L Limited Partnership Citizenship	
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	Corporation Citizenship Canadian  Other Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No SE(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  d identification or description of the Trademark.	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)     C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Lavery, de Billy LLP		
Internal Address: c/o Benjamin Gross Suite 4000 Street Address: 1 Place Ville-Marie	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 265  X Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
City: <u>Montreal</u> State: <u>Ouebec</u> Zip: <u>H3B 4M4</u> Phone Number: _514-877-2983	8. Payment Information:  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 8557 Expiration Date 06 / 0.5  b. Deposit Account Number	
Fax Number: 514-871-8977 Email Address: bgross@lavery.gc.ca	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:    Perform Cross   Signature     Benjamin Gross   Name of Person Signing	October 12, 2004  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# **SCHEDULE "A"**

### TRADEMARKS

REGISTRATION NUMBER	
1,947,574	
1,956,844	
1,962,384	
1,947,573	
1,959,668	
1,959,670	
2,086,175	
2,016,077	
2,206,077	
APPLICATION 75/166,365	

## DEED OF DISCHARGE

BY:

MONTREAL TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA, TRUST MONTREAL 28 formerly known COMPANY, a trust company organized under a Special Act of legislature of the Province of Quebec referred to as an Act to amalgamate Montreal Trust Company, Crédit Foncier and Crédit Foncier Trust Company as at January 1st, 1987 (1986, Chapter 135) and continued as a trust company under the Federal Trust and Loan Companies Act by way of letters patent of continuance issued as at August 17th, 1994, having its head office at 1500 University Street, City of Montreal, Province of Quebec, H3A 3S8, herein acting represented

Louis-PHILIPPE MARINEAU, its Corporate Trust OFFicer and Johns Monette, its Abministrator duly authorized pursuant to a power of attorney duly executed on the 25th day of July, 2002 by L.P. LeBlanc,

executed on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2002 by L.P. LeBlanc, and R.K. Frank, themselves duly authorized pursuant to By-Law No. 1, Section 15;

(hereinafter called the "Appearer").

Which said Appearer, in its quality of creditor, hereby gives full and final discharge and hereby requires a cancellation and radiation of the registration of all hypothecary rights and any other real rights resulting in its favour under the terms of a Deed of Hypothec entered into between the Appearer and Alliance Forest Products Inc. (now known as Bowater Canadian Forest Products Inc.) on November 23, Nineteen hundred and ninety-eight (1998), before Mtre Charlotte Pinsonnault, Notary in the City of Montreal, Province of Quebec, under minute number 3476 of her records and published in the Land Register at the Registry Office for the Registration Division of Portneuf on November 24, Nineteen hundred and ninety-eight (1998) under number 493417, and at the Registry Office for the Registration Division of Lac Saint-Jean Ouest on the same date under number 305698, and also at the public register contemplated by Section 38 of the Forest Act (R.S.Q. Ch. F-4.1) on November 24, 1998 under number 209 98 11 24 01.

Insofar as the same may be necessary, the Appearer, in its said quality and without any warranty, retrocedes to the intervenant party hereinafter all of its rights, titles and interest in the following agreements, the whole as "cessionnaire" with reference thereto:

DM MTL/114059-00001/760048.1

- 2 -

The timber supply and forest management agreements (CAAF) registered in the public register contemplated by Section 38 of the *Forest Act* (Quebec) under the following numbers:

209 94 06 22 01 220 94 06 22 02

as the said agreements have been and may in the future be amended, restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time.

### INTERVENTION

BOWATER CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS INC., a legal person duly amalgamated as a corporation under the Canada Business Corporations Act, being the result of the amalgamation of Bowater Pulp and Paper Canada Inc. and Bowater Canadian Forest Products Inc. (formerly known as Alliance Forest Products Inc.) dated January 1, 2002, also known as Bowater Produits Forestiers du Canada Inc., having its head office at 1000 de la Gauchetière Street West, Suite 2820, Montreal, Province of Quebec, H3B 4W5, herein acting and represented by

duly authorized by a resolution of its board of directors;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Intervenant").

Which said Intervenant hereby accepts the retrocession herein effected, the whole for all lawful purposes.

- 3 **-**

SIGNED at the City of Montreal, Province of Quebec, as of the +HirtceN+H

August

Two Thousand Three (2003).

MONTREAL TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA

Per: LOUIS-PHILIPPE MARINEAU
Title: Corporate Trust Officer

Per : J. MONETTE
Title: Administrator

BOWATER CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.

Per : Title:

Per : Title:

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Martin RACICOT, a lawyer with the law firm Fasken Martineau LLP, having my professional domicile at Tour De la Bourse, 800 Place Victoria, Suite 3400, Montreal, Quebec, H4Z 1E9, hereby certify that:

- 1. I have verified the identity, quality and capacity of the Montreal Trust Company of Canada to the present Deed of Discharge;
- 2. the Deed of Discharge represents the will expressed by Montreal Trust Company; and
- the Deed of Discharge is valid as to its form.

DM\_MTL/114059-00001/760048.1

-4-

CERTIFIED at the City of Montreal, Province of Quebec, as of the THIRTEENTH (31) day of August, Two Thousand Three (2003).

Martin RACICOT, Attorney,
Member of the Bar of the Province of
Quebec

#### **CERTIFICATE**

- I, the undersigned, Volerie Dougher, a lawyer with the law firm Lovery de Billy, having my professional domicile at Phoe Ville Harte Suffere Montreal, Quebec, H3B4H4, hereby certify that:
  - I have verified the identity, quality and capacity of Bowater Canadian Forest Products Inc. to the present Deed of Discharge; and
  - 2. the Deed of Discharge represents the will expressed by Bowater Canadian Forest Products Inc.

CERTIFIED at the City of Montreal, Province of Quebec, as of the <u>Nineteenth</u> (19th) day of <u>September</u>, Two Thousand Three (2003).

Valerie Poucher, Attorney, Member of the Bar of the Province of Quebec

DM\_MTL/114059-00001/760048.1

RECORDED: 10/14/2004